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SHRI P.C. JAIN, RON'BLE '.Et-BEB^ (a)

3HRI J.P. SHARTvlA, HON'BLE rBiBER (J,

FDR THE applicant

FOR THE RESPOtOE;4rS

. M.GiHRx S . A. S,-\N P1SV

...SHRI I.C. SOJHIR

i. whether Reporters of local papers may be
alIov,ed to see the Judgement?

2. To be referred to the Reporter or not?

JUDGEfvB:-]!

iOdLL\fE.i&D BY HON'BLE SHRI J.P. SHaRMA, .VE:.BEa (j)

fhe applicant has assailed order dt .19 .8 .1991 passed

by the Di\asional Personnel Officer, iNorthern Railway, '̂Jew

Delhi (Annexure Al) by which the ad hoc ^pointment of the

^plicant as Material Checking Clerk was terminated vvith

immuuiate effect and he was reverted to the post of ./ks.

Khali as i in the grade of Rs.750-940.

2. The ase of the applicdnt is that scployees fro
m

Grouo I ; I posts Mre put to wrk on ad hoc basis as slateriaX
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Gheeking Clerk from time to time and some persons junior

to him v\ere regularised on the post of Material Checking

Clerk without proper selection, although they were not

even screened/regularised Khallasis. The applicant has

filed a Memo dt.25.1.1989 issued by the Divisional

Personnel Officer, .'t)rthern Hallway, Delhi (.nn.nexure j\4)

on the subject of selection for the post of MCC in the

grade of d.950-1500 and referred to 3l.;\b.l3, 2.0, 23 and

29 in the list of seniority of the staff eligible for

viva-voce v.bere the names of Laxman Ham, Charnan Singh,

Jagir Singh and .Vbhinder Singh respecti\«ly are entered.

The date cf appo intment in Class-W of all these above na.med

D ersons is shown in. column 4 and the date of officiating

s .material Checking Clerk is snown in column 5. The

applicant has also referred to the ,demo dt .30.3.1:-'9C (anexure

.n5) issued by Divisional Office, Mew Delhi regarding

screening of Olass-I7 casual labour and the list

att.ched to this ;.(emo goes to show th.t those above named

persons «re interviewa for viva-voce anci are enterec at

ol,.ias.47, 80, 48 and 42 respectively. Their date of

appointment in Class-I7 is ssown at Casual Labour T.-fcs.

5909, 541 0, 5909 and 5977. The aonlir-n+
applicant was appomteo as

•dnallasi on 7.7.1937 against the sports quota.

a

3. The applicant made a 4. •iiid-.e o repr.-: sentdtion on 30.i.i,,.89

L
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(rtnnexure A^Hi to the rejoinder) and on 29.3.1939, vide

xure m2, he was also put to off iciate on loc 1 ad hoc

is as .viaterial Checking Clerk for tvjo months against a

newly created work-charged oost. Since then the applicant

continued to work on that post till the imougnen oraer

dt.29.3-199f was issued vvhereby the apolicant has been

reverted along v.'ith some others to his substantive post

of Khallasi.

4. The challenge of the applicant to his reversion

is that even persons who have not yet been sc]o:>-ned as

i^hallasi have been considered for ad hoc promotion tnough

they had not been appointed to any substantive post even

in Class-IV and as such, acco ding to the applicant

they are junior to him and considering them for oromotion is

discriminatory against the applicant, who has been reverted

by the inpugned order.

The respondents contested the applicetlon and

categorically stated in the reoly that the applicant only
ioined in Delhi in 1987 as a tOaallasi and he „as grven ad hoc

promotion on 29.3.1989. The promotion letter clc ,rly
indicates that his offlciation was only for a snort period
and will not confer upon him any right for future oromotion.

L
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The services of the applicant were, therefore, utilised on

local ad hoc basis in a stop gap arrangement. Otherwise the

post of Material Checking Clerk is a selection post,

but no selection has been held and the earlier selection

held in 1984 was cancelled by the order of December, 1986

ard fresh selection was to be held for those, vdo appeared

in the selection held in 1934. It is further stated by

the respondents that the staff who had put in three years'

.d hoc service as Material ChecKing Clerk upto 3.5.1987 v«re

only considered for regularisation as one time exception

keeping in view the decision arrived at with the recognised

unions. No junior to the ^plicant has been appointed

as Material Checking Clerk nor iiegularised . It is further

stated that the staff are first screened and regularised

in the initial grade before they are considered for the

post of ICC. The persons named and pointed out by the

applicant in paras-.4.6.and 4.7 are not junior to the

applicant. It is further stated that some of the staff «ho
v«re reverted, «re taken back on duty in compl Lance with
the orders of the Tribunal in their cases and keeping
in vrew the instruct..ons contained in the letter t.7.1.1592
(-.aexure ai to the counter) vt,erein the employees, v.o have

I
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IF

completed three years' S'̂ rviro r-r ^
^ " service as .'LL up to 7.1.1992 and

" come within the zone of co nsiden+inr,^ nsiaeration v^ere required -fo

a?p ar in the selection for the post of ;,CC. it

further stated that all the other .VU; staff, .1,0 . id ,xt
fall within the zo.ne of consideration, «re reverted.

Only the staff where th-rei-n-re WaS xnterim st^y or legal

wioliCitions, were continued as .-.iCG oe.nding decision

^i.X* c3sss • xt 1c opi11 -jspecifically denied in the reply
in para 4.13 of the counter that any person Junior to

the applicant is continuing as ICC. It is further
stated that since the applicant does not fulfil the
conditions laid down in the piicy letter dt.7.1.1}92
(iHnnexure ai) for hp innr being considered as ICC, he has

not been given appointiment as /CC .ffn,
the impugned order. reversion by

i.e have heard the learned counsel for the Parties

" ""dl-'"ted that the applicant Joine- -.s o, „
" 7.7.1987. It is ,also rot disputed that .XC fo ^Cl

~o 3 ^ C O T

post which is fn ]pntiliea up oy selection omc- -d
proccuure and the

applicant himself in ^ara 4 5 .o stated that Rule 139 of
•-^cUway cstaoilsh„ont;,lanual Part-I , .

art-1 lays down the

that the selection ivhich was held •
"as held in 1934

-''-guently cancelled and no selection has sfoc •
'IS Sxnce oeen

and Class-IV employees have '
y as have oeen promoted 01 •- h

basis as .iCC The •grievance of the applicant is that
"he Was not promoted, he ma-e a re

•uv-.e a reprfhgg^. ,H obrnt^tion and he

1

o
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Wc.s given ad hoc promotion as /viGC by the office/letter

at .29 .3 .1939 (Annexure A2) . However, the apalicant has

since been reverteo because he did not fulfil the

conditions of regularisation laid down in the i.lemo

at.19.8.1991 {Annexure >u). This letter ^ecifically

lays aown that in terras of Principal Bench of the Central

ndrainistrative Tribunal's judgement in Oh 1676/90

at.9.7.1991, the ad hoc arrangement of non selected

persons can oe terminated if such reversion is warrantSd

ad anistrative raasons. In viowof the above, as many
15 persons viio are either ^IhaUasi or gangonea and

re given ad hoc promotion, vere r*verted to their

substantive posts of Class-IV. The learneo counsel for
Gooliccint —K +argu.u .h.t some persons junior to tie

applicant have been reaul^ri^o-1-guiaiise.i as r/i-X without

selection, although they vs re not evttny v^re nor even scieened/regularised
as Khali asi. Th , s is ; n iJ-n fact era:.hatically denied
in the counter by the lesponuents that o • •

that no junior to
the applicant as ACC wa- rea,,] - •

9U1 arisen .vithout selection. The
1-urned counsel for the resoo.ncents - so

o so argued that the

staff are screened and rec, • -
J^ega„arisea in the initia] ^ a

oefore they m • • ' Q^adesonsiaereo for .CO ana the .
.-'eisoinis named and

••*7,, ,
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indicated by the applicant in para 4.6 of the appiicjtion

are senior to the applicant. The respondents have also

only
clearly stated that^tne staff, v.ho hau put in 3 years

of service as nCG upto 8.5.1937 vsere consiaer d for

regular is at ion as one tioe exception keeoing in view

the decision arrived at v/ith the cognised unions.

The applicant in the rejoinder to para 4.5 of the counter

vhei'ein the above fact is stated, only averred that the

respondents have no right to deviate from the rovisions

of th- statutory rules in collusion with the recognised

unions to benefit their favourites. it is further

argued by the iea .ned counsel for the respondents that

the Railway Board has issued the instructions in

the letter at .7.1.1992 (nnnexure ai to the counter) that '

the emoloyees v.ho haee completed 3 years' service as ,.UC

upto 7.1.1992 and fall ivithln the zo.ne of consideration

V^re required to aope ar in selection for the cost of ..•CG.

ftnoing s lection such persons have been given ad-hoc
promotion, .os a result of this lollcy of the aail„ay
doard. some of those persons who were reverted by the
imiugneo order have again been ^osteo as CC. as

the applicant is not ',t a 111 not senior enough

com-leted 3 years .-rcould not be posted as Materfr"chrci-= '

o„on29.3.19;9and
u
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he vv'as reverted by the impugned order it .19 .3 .1991. In

View of this fact, the applicant cannot equate himself with

t'ho^® Glass-I/ eaployees who had already oificiatea as
ilGC for 3 years and are beneficiaries of the policy of

the xiaLlway Board enunciated in the letter dt./.1.1992

vAnnexure Al) . Thus, on this account, the applicant should

not harbour any grudge and there is no discrimination as the

applicant is still junior to all those persons wh.o have

been so promoted on ad hoc basis.

7. The learned counsel for the applicant has lot given

any details in the application or in the rejoinder, of such

facts which may show that the applicant has become senior

to those persons who have been given ao hoc proimotion as

•i^C. The learned counsel only points out that certain

Alass-I7 employees who were not screened and regularised

in Class-17 have been given ad hoc promotion as ..CC

while the applicant came on a substantive vacancy of

^hallasi n the sports q 'ora on 7.7.1937. The r soondents

have rebutted this contention. The leaiJned

counsel for tne applicant wanted to draw certain

inference on compariniJ persons listed at Serial

1
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Nos.42, 47, 43 and 3G of Annexure a5 and having their

corresponding ?Nb . at Serial dos.13, 2C, 23 and 29 df

Hii iexure ^4. But in fact, An exure A4 is the seniority

list of staff eligible for viva voce and was Issued in

January, 1939, anci Annexure A5 is dt.30.3.1990 and is

screening of casual labour and the list filed is not

exhaustive and is only an extract. Thus reading both

togethb-r, screening list of casual labour dt.3r.3.i99o

and the seniority list of staff eligible forfviva-voce in

-I-C does not lead to the conclusion that the applicant

is senior in any respect to those who have been called

for ,Vl.d vlva-voce and have subsequently been given ad hoc

oromotion as .vldG. The argument of the learned counsel,

therefore, has no basis.

3- ft is also argued by the learned counsel for the
applicant that the applicant has not been callec for the
seleotion. But according to the extant rules the
policy enunciated in the letter dt.T.l.l 'Pl (Annexure 81),
the ^plioant is not even eligible having not put in s'yTarl
on ad hoc basis as ivOi. Thus on this account also,

the apolicant cannot have any legitimate grievance.

I
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9. In view of the above discussion,

the applicdtion is totally devoid of merit and is accordingly
dismissed leaving the parties to bear their own costs.

i,J .P . brt.
iifc iBEii (J)

iJ7 ' ^

B

w e find that

(P ,0 . JAIN) ) \
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